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GE Aerospace

Automated Systems Department
General Electric Company

£0. Box 588, Burlington, MA 01803
617 223-5000

December 10, 1990

Ms. Amy Ferguson

Ms. Iris Davis

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
Metro Boston- N. E. Region

5 Commonwealth Ave.

Woburn, MA 01801

Re: Phase II Report , 50 Fordham Road Property,
Wilmington / North Reading, Massachusetts
Dear Ms. Ferguson, Ms. Davis,

Please find enclosed a copy of data gathered of an evaluation of Petroleum
Distribution, Employee Parking Lot and Drainline Outfall Areas.

Thank you for your cooperation, if you have any questions or if you would like to
schedule a meeting to discuss this report, please call me.

Sincerely, -
gino B. Iseppi ; %
Senior Environmental /

Safety Engineer

CC:  Kenneth Meashey
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
325 WOOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184
(617) B49-1200

December 7, 1990

Tony DelGaizo

Conservation Administrator

Town Hall

North Reading Conservation Commission
North Reading, Massachusetts 01864

Re:  Request for Determination of Applicability
Former General Electric Co. Facility,
30 Fordham Road, Wilmington/North Reading, MA
CHEE Job No.: E-2910

Dear Mr. DelGaizo,

Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering, Inc. (CHEE) has applied for an
Emergency Discharge Permit from the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) for the discharge of treated groundwater from a pump test to be performed at the
above referenced site. CHEE has obtained USEPA and Massachusetts Department of
Environmental Protection (MADEP) approval pending approval from the North Reading
Conservation Commission (NRCC). A copy of the letters of request and approval of the
Emergency Discharge Permit are attached. CHEE is pleased to present the attached
Request for Determination of Applicability (RDA) for work to be performed at the Former
General Electric Co. facility. CHEE is requesting approval from the NRCC to conduct the
scope of work described in the RDA.

The proposed scope of work, submitted as part of the RDA, has been prepared for
the purpose of conducting a 24-hour pump test on a recovery well. Information from the
pump test will be used to determine actual pumping rates from the well for the design and
implementation of a groundwater remediation system. As part of this scope of work,
CHEE proposes to treat the groundwater generated during the pump test with granular
activated carbon to remove any volatile organic compounds (VOCs). With prior approval
from the NRCC, treated groundwater will be discharged to a drainage manhole, which in
turn empties into a drainage ditch located adjacent to a wetland area in North Reading.

The proposed scope of work wiil be performed within an area subject to protection
under the Wetlands Protection Act (310 CMR 10.00) and will contribute to the protection
of the resource areas (bordering land subject to flooding, bordering vegetated wetlands and
the buffer zone to those areas) by complying with general performance standards
established by 310 CMR 10.55, 10.56 and 10.57.
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Prior to performance of the pump test, mitigating measures will be implemented to
remove any potential threat to the resource area, as detailed on the Site Plan presented as
Figure 1 in the RDA. Based upon the proposed mitigating measures and discharge
procedures, the proposed scope of work will have no adverse affect on the resource areas.

Thank you for allowing Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering, Inc. the
opportunity to submit this Request for Determination of Applicability for your approval.
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the
undersigned at (617) 849-1800.

Sincerely, . :
’ v ! ] -
. (;[Lc/uzwj g/j St
Michael J. Smith
Project Engineer, ext. 1147

( %’4 nai, W6 el et

Norman G. Nelhuebel
Manager, Remedial Systems ext 1130

MIS/mjs
Attachments

cc: Mike Iannieilo, GE
Ken Meashey, GE
Iris Davis, MADEP
David Tordoff, USEPA
Mrs. Rosemarie Stanicich, Trustee
Mr. Henry A. Dardeno, Trustee
CHEE File E-2910

Clean Harbors Environmentai Engineering, Inc.
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110 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ENGINEERING

10.99: Forms

DEQE File No. | |
[To be proviaed by DEQE}
Clty/Town
Commonwealiih
of Massachusetis Apphcant

Request for a Determination of Applicabllity
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act, G.L. ¢c. 131, §40

+ agaging
1. |, the undersigned.harsoy request that the Norih Reading
Conservation Commiasion Maxe a determINAton as to whsathar the area, descnoad DaIOW, Or Work to
ba parformad on said area, aiso descnbed beiow, 13 subject to ths junsdiction of the Wetlanas
Protection Act, G.L c. 131, §40.

2. The area is described as tollows, (Use maps or plans, if necessary, to provide a descnption and the
location of the area subject to this request)

The site is a 13 acre parcel of land situated on the eastern side of
Fordham Road within an industrial park in Wilmington and North Reading,
Massachusetts. The proposed work is to be performed on a recovery wetl,
RW-1, located between Buildings | and 3 (see Figure 1). Both buildings
are currently occupied by Ametek Aerospace Products and used for the
manufacture of aircraft insmumentation. The site is located at a latitude and
longitude of 43°, 33", 37" North and 71°, 8", 7' East, respectively (UTM:
4,714,000 m N: 324,500 m E). Ms. Rosemarie Stanicich and Mr. Henry
A. Dardeno, Trustees, are the current property owners.

The property 1s relatively flat and abuts a drainage ditch located

continued on attached page

3. The work in said area is dJescnbed below. (Use additional paper. if necessary, to describe the
proposed work. )

CHEE plans to conduct a 24 hour pump test on a recovery well
which may generate 10 to 50 gpm (12,000 to 60,000 gallons) of
groundwater, aithough actual expected flow rates wiil probably produce less
than 15 gpm (less than 21,600 gailons).

The 12,000 to 60,000 gallons of water generated during the pump
test will be reated on site and discharged into the storm drainage system
described in Question 2. Treatment will consist of granuiar activated carbon
(GAC) for the removal of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The GAC
filtration system will consist of two carbon filter units designed to run in
series. This method of treatment wiil provide a means by which the

continued on auached page
1-1

10/16/87 (Effective 11/1/87) 310 CMR - 280.9
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Question 2 (continued)

in a wetland area to the east and Fordham Road and industrial parceis to the
west and south. Surface runoff from the work area is collected in a
drainage manhole and drained via a drainline which discharges to a drainage
ditch approximately 450 feet to the east of the work area. The border of the
palustrine broad-leaved deciduous forested wetiand is located approximately
500 feet from the work area. Most surface drainage in the wetland flows
southeast towards the Ipswich river. An inactive drinking water supply
well, formerty operated by the town of North Reading, known as the

Stickney well is located approximateiy 1,000 feet northeast of the work
area.

Quesdon 3 (conrinued)

treated groundwater may be monitored at a point mid-way between the two
filter units. By field screening sampies taken at the mid-point. a
determination can be made on the quality of the water entering the second
filter unit. If any volatie organic compounds (VOCs) are detected at this
sample point, the system may be shut off and discharge may be halted prior
to the release of any VOCs. This method will ensure that the effluent from
the GAC weatment system will be less than state and federal drinking water
standards for VOCs and total petroleum hydrocarbon compounds (TPHs).
The GAC filtration system will be capable of treatment at the flowrate
defined above. An HNU photoionization detector willi be employed for
continuous field screening of mid-point and effluent sampies. The HNU
will utilize a 10.2 eV bulb and will be capable of detecting any compounds
suspected to be in the groundwater. Additionally, water samples from the
influent and effluent of the GAC filtraton system will be taken two hours
after startup and at the conclusion of the 24 hour test and analyzed in a
certified laboratory to demonstrate system operation. The performance of
the proposed work is necessary to design a groundwater remediation system
that will adeguately clean the VOCs currently in the groundwater at the site.

CHEE representatives will screen the treated groundwater for VOCs
and monitor the drainage ditch and wetlands for signs of flooding.
Flooding is not anticipated. However, if there is an indication of flooding,
water discharge will be discontinued undi the water level subsides. To
control erosion and avoid sedimentation of the resource area, staked
haybates will be piaced at the outfall of the drainline in the drainage ditch to
dissipate the flow of water. The wetlands should not be disturbed by the
pump test.



310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ENGINEERING

10.99: continued -

4 The ownerts) of the area. i nat the person making this requast, has teen given wntten noufication of this
reguest on December 10,1990 {date)

The name(s} and addrassies) of the owner(s);

Wilmington Realty Trust
c/o Frank Dardeno, Sr.
424 Broadway Street
Samerville, MA 02145

5. 1have filed a compiete copy of this request with the appropnate regional office of the Massacnusetts

Department ot Environmantal Quality Enginesnng on December 10 1990 (date)
Metro Boston/Northeast Southeast
38 Commerce Way Lakeville Hospital
Wobum, MA 01801 - Lakeville, MA 02348
Centrai Wastarn
158 Grove Street State House West, 4th Ficor
Worcester, MA 01805 ' 438 Dwight Street

Springfieid, MA 01103

8. lunderstand that notification of this request wiil be piaced in a local newspaDeEr At MY SXDENSe N aCCor-

dance with Section 10.05(3) (b) 1 of the reguiations by the Conservation Commission and that | will be.
billed accardingty.

L o
e fmu#é—%wﬁ‘é

Signature Name__Michael Smith

.

F
Acdress 52> Wood Rd, Braintree, MA 02184 Tel (617)849-1800

1.2

10716787 (Effective 11/1/87) 310 CMR -~ 280.10
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
325 WQOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184

(617 B48-1200
November 28, 1990
David Tordoff
United States Environmentai Protectdon Agency
60 Westview Street

Lexington, MA 02173-3185

RE: Emergency Discharge Permut
50 Fordham Road. (Former GE Facility)
Wilmington,. MA 01801
CHEE Job No.: E-2910

Dear Mr. Tordoff:

Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering, Inc. (CHEE), requests an emergency
discharge permit for treating groundwater generated from a pump test to be performed on a

recovery well at a former General Electric Co. (GE) facility located at 50 Fordham Road in
Wilmington, Massachusets.

CHEE plans to conduct a 24 hour pump test which may generate 12,000 to 60,000
gatlons (10 to 50 gpm) of groundwater. Leveis of chlorinated and non-chlorinated organic
compounds have been reported in groundwater sampies taken in this area. GE has
contracted Clean Harbors to remediate the area with the implementation of a groundwater
extraction and treatment system.

The former GE property (hereafter referred to as the "site") is a 13 acre parcel of
land situated on the eastern side of Fordham Road within an industriai park in Wilmington
and North Reading, Massachusetts. The site is located at a latitude and longitude of 43
degrees, 33 minutes, 37 seconds North and 71 degrees, 8 minutes, 7 seconds East,
respectively. The site 1s currently occupied by three buildings, originally buiit in 1968.
GE occupied the site from 1971 untl August 7, 1989 and subleased a portion of the
property (Building No. 2) to Converse, a sports shoe manufacturer, from 1973 to 1986.
Hamilton Standard, a manufacturer of hydrogen generators, also occupied the property
buildings from 1983 to 1985. Ms. Rosemarie Stanicich and Mr. Henry A. Dardeno,
Trustees, are the current property owners.

The property is relatively flat and abutted by intermittent bedrock outcrops,
Fordham Road and industrial parcels to the west; by Converse property to the south; and
by wooded wetlands to the east and north. An inactive drinking water supply well,
formerly operated by the town of North Reading, known as the Stickney well is located
approximately 500 feet northeast of the property.

The 12,000 to 60,000 gailons of water generated during the pump test will be
treated on site. Treatment will consist of granular activated carbon (GAC) for the removal
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of volatile organic compounds (VOC's). The GAC fiitration system wiil be capable of
treatment at the flowrate defined above. Effluent from the GAC treamnent system will be
less than state and federal drinking water standards for VOC's and total petroleum
hydrocarbon compounds (TPH's). The effluent from the temporary treatment system will
be field screened for the presence of any VOC's using an HNU photoionization detector.
The HNU will utilize a 10.2 eV bulb and will be capable of detecting any compounds
suspected to be in the groundwater.

The performance of the proposed work is necessary in order to design a
groundwater remediation system that will adequately clean the VOC's currently in the
groundwater at the site. The drawdown pump will be activated and will produce an
estimated flowrate of 10 to 50 gallons per minute for a duration of approximately 24 hours.
During the pump test influent and effluent samples will be taken two hours after starup and
at the conclusion of the 24 hour test to demonstrate system operation.

The wetlands will not be disturbed by the pump test. The discharge from the
temporary treatment system will be pumped to a drainline leading to a drainage ditch in
North Reading, east of the site. The wetlands vegetation will not be adversely affected.

Pertinent information:
Our ciient is:
Mike Ianiello, Remedial Project Engineer, General Electric Co.
1 Computer Drive South. Albany, New York 12205
The property owners are:
Ms. Rosemarie Stanicich and Mr. Henry A. Dardeno, Trustees
The property is currently occupied by:
Ametek Aerospace Products, Inc.
50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, Massachuseus 01801
The engineering consuitant is:
Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering
325 Wood Road, Brainoee, Massachusetts 02184

If you have any questions, or would like any additional information, please do not
hesitate to call me at (617) 849-1800 ext. 1147,

Sincerely,

Michael J. Smith
Project Engineer

?m ﬁ\mﬂi{u Ha

Manager, Remedial Systems Group

cc: CHEE Files; Job No. E-2910
Mike Ianielio, General Electric
Ken Measthey, General Electric
Iris Davis, MADEP
Howard Ray, CHI-Albany
Brian Chapman, CHI-Bedford

Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering, Inc



] ?\\;Q L '45'.

e, N UNITED ST ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
é“ m 3 REGION |
A 2 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION
U e 80 WESTVIEW STREET, LEXINGTON, MASSACHUSEYTS 02173-3188

30 November 1950

Mr. Michael Ianiello
General Electric Company
1 Computer Drive South
Albany, New York 12205

Re: CORRECTION
NPDES Permit Exclusion
Pump Test
Former General Electric Co. Facility
50 Fordham Road
Wilmington, Massachusetts (01887

Dear Mr. Ianiello:

Based on information provided by Mr, Michael Smith of Clean Harbors
(CHI), Inc., I grant you, pursuant tc Title 40 of the Code of

Federal Regulations, Part 122.3(d), an exclusicn Irem the
requirement for a permit under the Maticnal Pollution Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES), in crder that pump tests nay be

conducted at the referenced location.

Subject to other contrcls that may be established by the State of
Massachusetts, and the Town of North Reading (due to the discharge
location), you are authorized ts discharge up to 50 gallons of
treated water per minute from & treatment system consisting of
groundwater depression leading to an activated carbon treatment
system (sized appropriately for the anticipated flow) prior to
discharge into a storm drainage system, leading to the Ipswich

River. The discharge must be done in accordance with the fellowing
provisions:

1. No discharge of oil, sufficient %o cause a sheen (as defined
in 40 CFR 110), occurs to the drainage system. The discharge
of a sheen of oil, or gasoline, constitutes an c¢il spill and
must be reported, immediately, to the National Response Center
{NRC) at (800) 424-8802,

2, Security rrovisions are maintained to assure that system

failure, vandalism, or other incident will be addressed in a

, ‘timely fashion, preventing the loss c¢f oil or contaminated
water to the storm drainage system.

"3, Sampling and analysis, in accordance with EPA Methods, must
be performed for Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes
(BTEX). Total BTEX is not to exceed 100 ppk, while Benzene
may not exceed 5 ppb. In addition, Vinyl Chloride may not
exceed 2 ppb, Trans 1,2-Dichlorcethylens may not exceed 100
ppb, Trichloroetnhylene, Perchlorcethylene, and Styrene may not

o
0.
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exceed S ppb, 1,1-Dichlorcethylene may not exceed 7 ppb, and
1,1,1-Trichloroethane may not exceed 200 ppb, Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons may not exceed 5 ppm., Sampling and analysis of
the influent, between filters (if in series), and the effluent
to the receiving waters, must be performed on the first day,
third day, and every third day cf discharge. In addition
portable instrumentation must be used, at least every 4 hours
of discharge, to assure that Total Volatile Contaminants does
not exceed 5 ppm at any times. Analytical Reperts, with
gquality control information, are to be reported to the DEP
Regional Engineer, and to this ocffice within & weeks of
completion of the pump test.

4. You, or your representative, provide 24 hours notice of
the anticipated start-up of discharge.

Because the purpose of this exclusion from the regulations is to
allow pump tests, the exclusion will be in effect for 3 days from
gystem start-unp. Although 3 days, at a flow of up teo 50 gpm is
anticipated, the exclusion may be adjusted, verbally, 1if
operational condition require (le; egquipment failure or weather).

If any gquestions should arise, please do not hesitate toc contact
me at (617) 860=4362,

Sincerely,

——
Y el i A}é;q%;?ﬁ#’
David W. Tordoff
On=-Scene Coordinator

Response and Preventicn Section

ec: T, Landry EPA
G. Gilmore MaDEP-DWPC
R. Chalpin MaDEP-DSHW
M. Smith culL

€l
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leanHarbors

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
325 WOOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184
(617) 849-1200

November 21, 1990

Ms. Iris Davis
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re:  Emission Calculations, Preliminary Site Plan and Process &
Instrumentation Diagram for Proposed Groundwater Treatment
System at Former GE Facility
50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA
CHEE Job No. E-2910

Dear Ms. Davis:

Please find enclosed a copy of the site plan and preliminary process and
instrumentation diagram (P&ID) for the proposed groundwater remediation system to be
implemented at the former General Electric (GE) facility at 50 Fordham Road in
Wilmington, Massachusetts. The site plan indicates the proposed location of the recovery
well and equipment shed for the system. These locations are subject to change based on
further discussion with General Electric and Ametek personnel to define optimum locations
for both. The P&ID defines the proposed unit operations, equipment and flow
configuration for the groundwater extraction and treatment system. The P&ID will be
updated and finalized pending changes encountered during the pump test to be performed
on the proposed well. At this time Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering, Inc.
(CHEE) is pursuing an EPA Waiver of Exclusions (through David Tordoff, USEPA,
Lexington office) for treatment and discharge of groundwater generated during the pump
test.

Also please find enclosed a copy of engineering calculations estimating annual
vapor emission rates for volatile organic compounds (VOC's) from the proposed system.
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These calculations are based on data obtained from groundwater sampling performed by
Goldberg-Zoino and Associates (November 1989) in the vicinity of the proposed recovery
well. The influent levels assumed for the worst case calculations represent conditions
which reflect the highest levels found for each compound in any of the nearby wells. The
assumed nominal contaminant concentrations reflect the levels of VOC's that CHEE
expects to be present in the groundwater under active pumping conditions. Please
understand that all calculations are based on estimates only and are subject to change based
on actual operating conditions. The calculations will also be revised upon completion of
the pump test and sample analysis to reflect actual VOC concentrations. CHEE expects
VOC concentrations to decrease over the duration of the remedial measures. As the
remedial process progresses, CHEE shall revise and update the estimates provided here.

Should you have any questions or require more information, please contact the
undersigned at (617) 849-1800 extensions 1147 or 1130, respectively.

Sincerely,
Michael J. Smith
Project Engineer

Wleosan 4o Nlldd

Norman G. Nelhuebel
Manager, Remedial Systems
MJS/mjs
Attachments

cC: Mike Ianniello (GE) w/o
Ken Meashey (GE) w/o
Howard Ray (CH- Albany) w/o
Brian Chapman (CHI) w/o
CHEE File No. E-2910

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.



Clean Harbors, Inc. Calculation Sheet

Purpose:

Remedial Systems Division | Job # :_E-M10
Calc. #:_M-01
Date : ((~/3 90
Name:_-ﬁ’i_'_s_"_"itﬁ
Checked: 4 zaman

'Fgfrgé

The purpose of the following calculations is to estimate annual vapor emission

rates.

Assumptions:

Method:
1)

2)
3)
4)

Continuous operation for 24 hours per day, 350 days of annual operation
(assuming two weeks of shut-down for matntenance)

25 gallons per minute water flow rate

55 degrees F groundwater temperature

100% of VOC's will be transferred from the groundwater to the air stream in
the air stripping tower

Influent water concentrations obtained from Goldberg, Zoino and Associates
Phase II report

Activated vapor phase carbon system operates at an efficiency of 90%

Calculate worst case emissions with no emission control (no vapor carbon
system).

Calculate nominal operating condition emissions with no emission control.
Calculate worst case emissions with emission control.

Calculate nominal operating conditions with emission control.

Conclusions:

The calculations illustrate the following:

Annual emissions for worst case conditions with no emission control are
estimated at 2.6 tons per year.

Annual emissions for nominal operating conditions with no emission control
are estimated at .79 tons per year.

Annual emissions for worst case conditions with emission control are
estimated at .26 tons per year.

Annual emissions for nominal operating conditions with emission control are
estimated at .08 tons per year.
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Remedial Systems Division
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Clean Harbors, Inc. Calculation Sheet
Remedial Systems Division Job # :_E-2410
Cale. #: nri-01
Date T il-13-F0
Name:__ M. S+
CheckediE (o i1ma,
Tolvene, P? S 6
4% 5% 3I8S# L0 M
4S36 00 = 1S
= 474 M’/gr
;

\/lel Chlorrdﬁ,
3.9 25 K 3725 H 60 - Lyt _
T 453,500

— Y00 lyr
Trncl'n!oro‘?ﬂ‘y]?"c
05 # 25 *x3TEE XL~ ookl
453 (o0
_ s.0¢ "y~
Poechloros qu/ene
o5 £25 ¥ 318 % 4O

- 5,04 Ib/na—r'



Clean Harbors, Inc. Calcuiation Sheet
Remedial Systems Division Job # : £ -J900
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Remedial Systems Division Job # : £-2910
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Remedial Systems Division Job # :_E-2910
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leanHarbors

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
325 WOOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184
{(617) 849-1200

November 21, 1990

Mr. Tom Todd

GE Materials Acquisition Center
117 Business Park Drive

Utica, New York 13502

Re: Revised Cost Estimate for Groundwater Remediation System
CHEE Job No. E-2910

Dear Mr. Todd:

Please find enclosed a clarification of revised costs to the Scope of Work for
Remedial Measures at the 50 Fordham Road Property in Wilmington, Massachusetts, dated
October 12, 1990. These costs reflect the estimated costs for designing and implementing a
single groundwater treatment system to operate in the area of the former underground tank
farm. The previous estimates given were based on the implementation of two similar, but
independent systems. The costs were presented in a format by which each area of concern
could be tracked as its own cost center.

The engineering, design and permitting costs would be the same for one or two
systems. The two proposed systems were essentially identical, and the costs were divided
equally between the two systems. Therefore, for the implementation of one system, the
engineering, design and permitting costs would remain unchanged from what was
originally estimated in our August 2, 1990 submittal. The capital equipment costs would
change by the amount of $2,500.00 because the boiler cost would not be split between the
systems. Also, under the aforementioned proposal, the groundwater from both pump tests
was assumed to be treated using activated carbon units. The amount of carbon to be used
was assumed to be sufficient for both pump tests due to the relatively low contamination
levels and small volume of water to be treated. The costs associated with the disposal of
this carbon was also shared between the systems.
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REVISED WORK & COST PLAN

The following is a summary of budgetary costs which have been estimated for

implementation of the proposed RM.

A. Engineering, Design & Drafting

B. Regulatory/Compliance Permitting

~ Air Emission
- Water Discharge

C. Capital Equipment
- Air Stripping Tower
- Vapor Adsorber Units
- Liquid Carbon Adsorber Unit
- Sequestering System
- Particulate Filter(s)
- Pipe, Valves & Fittings
- Pumps & Blowers
- Instrumentation & Controis
- Electrical Panel
- Wooden Structure

- Steam Generator/Boiler

D. Recovery Well
- Well Installation
- Well Development
- Pump Test (24 Hr)

E. Treatment of Groundwater
for Pump Test

F. Utility Service Drop

G. Site Construction & Installation
- System Setup
- Field power and control wiring
- Process lines aboveground

H. System Startup &Troubleshoot

TOTALS

Underground
$10,600
$ 4,500

$70,220

$ 5,000
$ 6,000

$ 9,460

$ 750
$ 5,000

$113,980

Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering, Inc..
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Should you have any questions or require more information on what is provided,
please give me a call at (617) 849-1800 ext.1130

Sincerely,

D A e : af
\ {ﬁfb’bﬂﬂ‘v‘%«fd(’i“}i’ 2\

Norman G. Nelhuebel
Manager, Remedial Systems

NGN/ngn

cc: Brian Chapman (CHI)
Howard Ray (CH-Albany)
Mike Ianniello (GE)
Ken Meashey (GE)
Iris Davis (MA-DEP)
CHEE File No. E-2910

Clean Harbors Environmentsl Engineering, Inc..
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Environmental Programs

Michael lanniello Northeast/Midwest Regions

Remeohal Project Engineer General Electric Company
1 Computer Drive South, Albany, NY 12205
518 458-9108 Dial Comm. 8*320-5000

—,
HMARD COPY OF PREVIOUSLY
PAXED MATERIAL
November 13, 1990
Via Fax

Ms. Iris Davis

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
Metropolitan Boston/Northeast Region

5 Commonwealth Avenue

Woburn, MA 013801

Re: Wilmington DEP Case No. 3-0578

Dear Iris:

Please extend the deadline for submission of the design of the
Interim Measure until November 26, 1990. Also, per our
conversation, please let the record reflect this is an Interim

Measure not a Short Term Measure as stated in the November 2, 1990
letter.

Very truly yours,

Michael L. Ianniello

Remedial Project Engineer

/ale
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GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS

1 COMPUTER DRIVE SOUTH
ALBANY, NY 12205

PHONE NO,
FAX NO.

PATE: Nevembre=o 12,1990

(518) 458-9108
(518) 458.9247

TO: i TS

Lotmmoenweaih o YWiass

FHONE NUS

FROM:  {nu.Xe.. Tancelo

FARX NOit1 932 &S

- Al N v

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW:
COPIES TO:

\

COMMENTS:

i

-
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If there are any problems with the transmission of this document, please

call ALINA at (518) 458.9108.
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The Commornwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Frotection

Metropotitarn WBostor - Northeast Kegiorn
& Commorwealth Avenue
Wobewrr, Massackasetts 07807

Daniel S. Greenbaum
Commissioner

November 5, 1990

Mr . Michael Ianniello RE: WILMINGTON-General Electric
General Electric Company Short Term Measure for

1 Computer Drive South 50 Fordham Road

Albany, N.Y. 12205 DEP Case No. 3-0518

Dear Mr. Ianniello:

This letter is to confirm the submittal date of November 10,
1990 for the Short Term Measure (STM) proposed for the 50 Fordham
Road property. This date was agreed upon at an October 10, 1990
meeting between yourself and Department of Environmental Protection
{the Department) representatives. The propesal will include the
design specifications for the remediation system{s) that will be
used on the subject site, and a schedule of the work to be
performed and date of completion.

As discussed in the Octcober 10, 1990 meeting, the submittal
date is considered an Interim Deadline. This deadline is adopted
by the Department of Envirenmental Protection as an Interim
Deadline pursuant to its authority under M.G.L. c.21E Section
3A(j) and 310 CMR 40.534(5). Failure to comply with this Interim
Deadline may result in action pursuant to M.G.L. c2lA Section 16,
and 310 CMR 5.00.

If you have any questions please contact Iris Davis at (617)

935-2160 or the letterhead address.
Ve truly jzyrsJ

iris W. Davis
Environmental Analyst

Y A
Richard J. Chalpin
Regional Engineer

RJIC/IWD/ram
cc: Jim Persky, DWS/NERO

DEP/WSC, 1 Winter St., Boston, Ma 02108
BOH, 121 Glen Road, Wilmington, MA 01887

Original Printed on Recycled Paper
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@ ' Q GE Corporate
Environmental Programs

Jofaal fannigio Northeast/Midwvest Regivng
fiamuhal Project Engingar Gereal Slactric Company
1 Computer Drive South, Atbany, NY 12205
518 456-9108 Digl Comps: §*920-9000

Novemhar 11, 1Q40H

Via Fax

M. Yrls Davis
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department af_Envirsonmantal Drotcckion

Matxrapelitan Beston/Norilhmeast— Reglion
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: Wilmington DEP Case No. 3=0578

Dear Iris:

Please extend the deadline for submission of the design of the
Interim Measure until November 26, 1990. Also, per our
conversation, please let the record reflect this is an Interim

Measure not a Short Term Measure as stated in the November 2, 1890.
letter.

Very truly yours,

,(/kb <
Michael L. Ianniello

Remedlal rroject Englneer
Jjale
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
325 WOOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184 \0\
(617) 849-1200

Scptember 4, 1990

Mr. Mike lanniello

General Electric Corporate Environmental Programs
1 Computer Drive South

Albany, New York 12205

Re:  Implementation of Groundwater Treatment System
CHEE Job Ng. E-2910

Dear Mr. Ianniello:

Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering, Inc.(CHEE) is pleased to submit the
following proposed Scope of Work for Remedial Measures at the 50 Fordham Road
Property in Wilmington, Massachusetts. A review of the Draft Phase 11 Report prepared
by Goldberg-Zoino & Associates, Inc. (GZA) and a site walkdown were performed to
better understand site characteristics and to establish baseline criteria for the design and
implementation of Remedial Measures (RM). -

¢
v
Discussions between yourself and Murray Sharkey and Norman Nelhuebel of i\ ,,,-J
CHEE identified three (3) areas to be addressed: 1) A BTEX problem in the area of the ¥ s
former underground stdragc tank; 2) a chlorinated solvent problem in the area of the former {fh’
underground tank farm ; and 3) a contaminated soil problem in the area of the sewer .\x) o
outfalls. This proposal addresses the first two problems. Insufficient information was J%; "{}@-"\
available on the contaminated soil_s and this will be addressed at a later date. o
#
The following includes a general description and overview of the proposed RM to
be implemented at the site. Also included are preliminary, budgetary costs for the proposed
RM. Please understand that the design and respective costs presented herein are estimates
only and are subject to change based on reported analytical data, limited information
defining aquifer characteristics and the balance of any subsurface, investigatory work yet to

be performed by GZA or others. This letter report is further broken down into three
sections for your review; Design Basis, Remedial System Description and Scope of Work.
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I. DESIGN BASIS

The area of the former underground storage tank has a contaminated soil and
groundwater problem. The contaminated soils would be best suited for a soil vent system.
This would not address the contaminated groundwater problem. CHEE recommends
installing a groundwater treatment system large enough to handle flow from both problem
areas. The additional costs for a system to treat both streams would be the labor required to
run the additional piping to a common location from both wells. This cost would be small
compared to the installation of a soil vent system. The groundwater could be treated for a
period of time and the area re-evaluated for a future soil vent system.

For the purpose of developing a preliminary remedial system design and reasonably
defining costs anticipated for successful implementation of the RM, CHEE proposes the

following design criteria and assumptions:

A, One (1) groundwater recovery well will be located in the former tank
farm area to treat the contaminant plume as defined. Groundwater

from the bedrock area will be pumped to the treatment system.
B. A second (2) groundwater recovery well will be located in the area
of the underground fuel tank and will pump groundwater from the

overburden aquifer to the treatment system.

C. The maximum total groundwater recovery rate will be less than 50

gallons per minute.

D. The primary contaminants targeted for removal are TCE, PCE,
DCE, TCA, DCA, Vinyl Chloride, and BTEX.

E. Total VOC loading to the proposed remedial system will be in the
range of 50-100 ppm for the duration of the RM.

F. Contaminants are recovered in the agueous phase, where no separate

or non-aqueous phase liquid is present.

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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G.  The RM will primarily address groundwater remediation.
Excavation of contaminated soils will not be addressed within the
immediate scope of the RM.

II. REMEDIAL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Based on the above described design criteria and assumptions, as well as
information documented in the Draft Phase II Report, a preliminary remedial system design
has been selected for the proposed application. In similar recovery and treatment scenarios,
CHEE has successfully applied air stripping technology coupled with emission controls as
a means to more efficiently proceed with the remedial action process in the most timely and
cost effective manner. As time progresses in the remedial action process, the levels of
contamination are expected to diminish at which point the remedial system may be
considered for reevaluation, where there may be the potential to simplify or scale down the
methods of treatment used (retrofit with liquid phase carbon). The following includes a

more detailed description of the proposed remedial system.

A 5ix(6) inch diameter recovery well will be installed within the proximity of the
underground tank farm. The well will be constructed of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) with No.
10 slot well screen. CHEE recommends that the well screen extend from the top of the
water table and extend into the bedrock layer to a depth of approximately 30 feet below
grade. . The groundwater flow rate will be determined through a 24 hour pump test.
Groundwater recovered during the pump test will undoubtedly contain quantities of the
contaminants identified. Options for handling pump test water include on-site treatment and
discharge or off-site transport and disposal. If possible, it is recommended that the
appropriate water discharge permit(s) be obtained prior to the pump test to allow for on-site
treatment and discharge versus covering the expense for off-site transport and disposal.

The second recovery well will be installed in the area of the underground fuel
storage tank to pump from the overburden aquifer. A six(6) inch recovery well will be
installed. The boring will be advanced to a depth of thirty (30) feet which is the depth to
bedrock. The well will be constructed of PVC and will be screened for the entire depth. A
second pump test as described above will be performed on this well. The piping from the
recovery well can be trenched or run aboveground to the treatment system. A more detailed

review will be required to determine the most economical approach for running the piping

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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from the recovery wells (aboveground and heat traced versus trenching and excavating
potentially contaminated soils) to the treatment system

Groundwater depression pumps will then be deployed and secured in each well at a
predesignated elevation. There will also be the flexibility to reposition the depression
pumps at increasing depths in the well. This will enable groundwater recovery down to
select vertical locations in the aquifer since the contamination exists in different portions of
the aquifer. The depression pumps will be provided with a water level shut-off probe and
the necessary external controls to maintain the optimum water table depression required.
Flow from the wells to the system will be regulated using manual flow control valves and

combination flow indicator/totalizers.

Groundwater recovered from the wells is transfered to the system where it 1s first
prefiltered to remove any fine silt or colloidal material. Particulate matter has the potental to
foul, clog or even damage any of the downstream components if left in the process stream.
Following the prefiltration step, a sequestering agent will be required. Sequestering agents
are typically utilized in groundwater applications where elevated levels of iron, manganese
or other dissolved solids are reported. These constituents will normally precipitate under
oxidizing conditions such as aeration whereas the sequestering agent acts to maintain the
solubility of the dissolved solid under such conditions. In the absence of a sequestering
agent, dissolved solids will precipitate and accumulate in the air stripping tower causing the
packing to foul and plug over time. This subsequently resuits in a reduction in stripping
efficiency, extended system downtime for maintenance/repair and significant expense
potentially associated with complete replacement of the packing material. CHEE
recommends the use of a sequestering agent in this application because of the elevated
levels of iron and manganese reported in the groundwater.

Solids-free groundwater will proceed to the Air Stripping System where volatile
organic compounds are removed and transferred from the groundwater stream to the air.
Groundwater is pumped to the top of the tower where it is evenly distributed over the
packing material. As groundwater cascades down through the packing it mixes with a
countercurrent flow of ambient air fed through the bottom of the tower. The air-to-water
ratio used through the stripping tower is critical to assure that the exchange between the air
and water is sufficient 1o evaporate the volatile compounds from the groundwater at a high
removal efficiency. Removal efficiencies realized for the contaminants of concemn typically
exceed 95%. The solvent-laden vapor exits the top of the tower where it is first treated prior

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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to exhausting to the atmosphere. The best available emission control technology identified
at this time for the removal of chlorinated organic hydrocarbons is gas-phase, activated
carbon adsorption. CHEE proposes the implementation of a dual adsorber system with the
capability for on-site, low pressure steam regeneration. The adsorber system will be
operated in series, where solvent emissions are first transfered through the primary unit
followed by flow through the secondary unit. When contaminant breakthrough is detected
in the primary unit, it will be taken off-line for steam regeneration at which point the
secondary unit takes the primary position. Following the steam regeneration cycle, the
adsorber is put back on-line in the secondary position where the rotation is repeated again.
Steam passed through each spent carbon unit is recovered,condensed and consolidated in
storage drums. Often times the condensate will separate as two discrete liquid phases,
water and solvent. The drummed condensate volume can be further reduced by decanting
off the water phase and returning it to the system for additional treatment. The chlorinated
solvents, which are more dense than water, will remain at the bottom of the drum, Toluene
and other less dense hydrocarbons which normally separate on the surface of the water may
in fact also rernain at the bottom of the drum due to a co-solvent affect with the chlorinated

solvents.

Treated groundwater which has completed its travel down through the air stripping
tower collects in an integrally mounted sump. The water is automatically purged and
transferred to the point of ultimate discharge using level switches which control the high
and low level setpoints in the sump by respectively turning the sump discharge pump on
and off. It should be noted that the effluent water quality from the air stripper must satisfy
the water quality criteria set by the responsible agency prior to discharge. Water quality
requirements will vary based on the point of discharge; sanitary sewer, subsurface
recharge, surface water discharge. Should the air stripper effluent water quality not satisfy
the requirements set by the governing agency, effluent polishing in the form of liquid-phase

activated carbon will be required.

The system will also be instrumented with the controls necessary to maintain a fail-
safe operation thereby automatically energizing and de-energizing equipment as required.
Pipe, valves and fittings will be constructed of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) with select
portions of piping around the vapor adsorber units to be provided in steel. Tanks for
holding groundwater and sequestering agent wiil be constructed of high-density
polyethylene while tanks for the activated carbon system(s) described will be provided as
epoxy coated steel pressure vessels. The air stripper tower, extension pieces and top

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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reducing cone will be constructed of fiberglass. To protect the system from seasonal
extremes in temperature and weather, a wooden structure will be built to house the remedial

system. Equipment which remains exposed will be insulated as required. The structure also

provides the security which may be necessary. In addition, a security fence may be desired
to further prevent unauthorized entry and vandalism.

III. SCOPE OF WORK

The following is a summary of work which has been estimated for implementation
of the proposed RM.

A. Engineering, Design & Drafting

B. Regulatory/Compliance Permitting
- Air Emission
- Water Discharge

C. Capital Equipment
- Air Stripping Tower
- Vapor Adsorber Units |
- Liquid Carbon Adsorber Units
- Sequestering System
- Steam Generator/Boiler
- Particulate Filter(s)
- Pipe, Valves & Fittings
- Pumps & Blowers
- Instrumentation & Controls
- Electrical Panel
- Wooden Structure

D. Recovery Well
- Well Installation
- Well Development
- Pump Test (24 Hr)
E. Treatment of Groundwater for Pump Test
F. Utility Service Drop
G. Site Construction & Installation
- System Setup
- Field power and control wiring
- Process lines aboveground

H. System Startup &Troubleshoot

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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Erngineering time is included in the above estimate for preparing air emission
and water discharge permit applications. Any requirements to attend any meetings or to
generate any submittals to the state or other regulatory bodies would be in addition to the
above scope of work.

CHEE will make every effort possible to minimize costs associated with the project.
Should you have any questions or require more information on the what is provided, please
give me a call at (617) 849-1800 ext. 1118

Sincerely,

Richard J. Kiervan
Senior Chemical Engineer

RIK/rjk
cC: Norman Nelhuebel (CHEE)
Murray Sharkey (CHEE)

Brian Chapman (CHI)
Howard Ray (CH-Albany)
CHEE File No. E-2910

CLEAN HARBORS ENYIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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Desartment of Enoironmental Lrotection
e of Goneral Grunsel

Daniel S. Greenbaum !
Commissioner Ore Winter Jt/'ee&, @mfz/, Massachusetts 02708
Willard R. P Teleptione: (677) 292 -6568
illard R. Pope
Genera) Counsel November 29, 19%0

Angela Cogliano, Docket Clerk

Office of Administrative Appeals
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street - 3rd floor

Boston, Massachusetts 02108

In the matter of General Electric Company et al.
Order No. 809
Docket No. 90-126

Dear Ms. Cogliano:

Please find enclosed, for filing in this matter, a Notice
of Substitution of Counsel and a Certificate of Service.

Thank you for your assistance.

Yours truly,

Ut VI
2

arcia Sherman

MS/mp

cc: Jeffrey Davidson
Madelaine Berg
Sabin Lord
Stephen Johnson
Ron White
Christos Tsiotos
William Gaughan

1555M

COriginal Printed on Recycled Paper



Ametek Aerospace Products,

et o - AOMMONWEALTH -OF MASSACHUSETTS - A
EXECUSNE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTMQFFAIRS '
DEP ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
- --— DIVISION OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

In the Matter of
General Electric Company

Inc. and Wilmington
Realty Trust
50 Fordham Road
Wilmington, Massachusetts
01887

Administrative Order
No. 809

Docket No. 90-126

Notice of Substitution of
Counsel

Please substitute Anne Bingham for Marcia Sherman as

counsel for the Division of Water Pollution Control in this

matter.

Dated: j[)BgJ 0 Submitted by:

.7(4/?/1/1 XY/L A

Marcia Sherman

Deputy General Counsel

Department of Environmental
Protection

One Winter Street, 3rd Floor

Boston, Massachusetts 02108

617/292-5568

b B\

Anne Binghdm

Deputy General Counsel
Department of Environmental
Protection

One Winter Street 3rd floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
617/292-5568



@ cErTIFICATE OF SERVICE | SE

It is hereby certified that a true and exact copy of a
Notice of Substitution of Counsel was mailed, via first class
mail, to the following: Madelaine Berg, Esqg., Stroock & Stroock
& Lavan, Seven Hanover Square, New York, New York 10004-2594;
Jeffrey Davidson, Esqg., Hale & Dorr 1455 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004; and Christos Tsiotog, Esqg. 424 Broadway
Somerville, Massachusetts 02145 on this ) day of December,
1990,

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury.

/jqévvbk [A>0444/*~aﬁ
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATIGN
425 WOOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184
{817) 8491200

. g
o Septemnber 4, 1990
Mr, Mike Ianniello S |
General Electric Corporate Environmental Programs

1 Computer Drive South
Albany, New York 12205

]

'Re:  Implementation of Groundwater Treatment System

Dear Mr, lanniello:

Clean Harbors Environmental Engingering. Inc.(CHEE) is pleased to submit the

!‘ tollowing proposed Scope of Work for Remedial Measures at the 50 Fordham Road

Property in Wilmington, Massachuses. A review of the Deaft Phase 11 Report prepared

by Goidberg-Zoino & Astociates, Inc. (GZA) and 2 site walkdown were performed 1o

better underseand site characteristics and 10 establish baseling criterta for the design and
implementation of Remedial Measures (RM). o

Discussions between yourself and Murray Sharkey and Normun Nelhuebel of {

CHEE identified three (3) areas (o be addressed: 1) A BTEX problem in the areu of ‘h":? u!T ‘:;'i
former underground storage tank; 2) a chlorinated solvent problem in the area of the former & :,,

_ underground tank farm ; and 3) a contaminated soil problem in the area of the fewed L‘w"‘” ;
4 @t_ﬂa__lla This proposal addresses the first two problems. Insufficient information was p, it

y v;p“‘v_ available on the contaminated soils and this will be addressed at a larer date.
¥ JESZ}!\};P:‘\“Q}) ‘}gﬁ
Pats Ve s*r“} The following includes a general deseription and overview of the proposed RM to
v vﬁ){" be implemented at the site. Also included are preliminary, budgetary costs for the proposed
Vf;\b.;( RM. Please understand that the design and respective costs presenied herein are estimares
e only and sre subject to change based on reported inalytical data, limited information

defining aquifer characteristics and the balance of any subsurface, investigatory work yet 1o
be performed by GZA or others. Thig letter report is further broken down into three
secrions for your review; Design Busis, Remedial System Description and Scope of Work.

b e
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I. DESIGN BASIS

groundwater problem.
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i

The area of the former underground storage tank has a contaminated soil and

The contaminated soils would be best suited for a soil vént system.

‘This would not address the contaminated groundwater problemn. CHEE recommends
installing a groundwater treatment system large encugh to handle flow from both problem
areas. The additional costs for a system to treat both streams would be the labor required to
run the additional piping to a common location from both wells. This cost would be small
compared to the installaton of a soil vent sy#tem. The groundwater could be weated for a
petiod of time and the area re-evaluated for a future soil vent system. Sl - 5 s

For the purpose of developing a preiiminary remedial system design and reasonably .
defining costs andcipated for successful implementation of the RM, CHEE proposes the
following design criteria and assumptions:

One (1) groundwater recovery well will be located in the former tank
farm area to treat the contaminant plume as defined, Groundwater
from the bedrock area will be pumped 10 the toauncat system.

A second (2) groundwater recovery well will be located in the mrea

of the underground fuel tank and will pump groundwater from the
overburden aquifer to the treatment $ystem,

The maximum total groundwaler recovery rare will be less than 50
gullons per minute, ‘

The primary contaminants targeted for removal are TCE, PCE,
DCE, TCA, DCA,Yinyl Chloride, and BTEX,

Total YOC loading o the proposed remedial systern will be in the
range of 50-100 ppm for the duration of the RM.

Contamninants are recovered in the aqueous phase, where no separate
or non-equeous phase liquid is present.

CLEAN HARBQORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, ING,
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G.  The RM will primarily address groundwater remediation, .
Excavation of contarninated soils will not be addressed within the
immediate scope of the RM. S

N

IL. REMEDIAL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION o

Based on the above described design criteria and assumptions, as well as
informarion documented in the Draft Phase IT Repon, a preliminary remedial system design
has been selected for the proposed application, In similar recovery and weaiment scenarios,
CHEE has successfully applied air stripping technology coupled with emission controls as
a means to more efficiently proceed with the remedial action process in the most timely and
cost effective manner, As time progresses in the remedial action process, the levels of
contamination are expected to diminish at which point the remedial system may be
considered for reevaluation, where there may be the potential to simplify or scale down the
methods of rreatment used (retroftt with liquid phase carbon), The following includes &
more detalled description of the proposed remedial system,

A six{6) inch diameter recovery well will be installed within the proximity of the
underground tank farm. The wall will be ¢onstructed of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) with No.
10 slot well screen. CHEER recommends that the well screen extend from the top of the
o < water table and extend into the bedrock layer to a depth of approximautely 30 feet below
grade. . The groundwater flow rate will be determined through a 24 hour pump test.
T % Groundwater recovered during the pump test will undoubtedly contain quantities of the
pr“ﬁ:) contaminants identified. Options for handling pummp test water include on-site treatment and
J;ﬂﬂ/ discharge or off-site transport and disposal. If possible, it is recommended that the
appropriate water discharge permir(s) be obtained prior to the pump test to allow for on-site

weatment and discharge versus covering the expenss for off-site wansport und disposal.

The second recovery well will be insalled in the area of the underground fuel
storage tank to pump from the overburden aquifer. A six(6) inch recovery well will be
installed, The boring will be advanced to a depth of thirty (30) feet which is the depth to
hedrock. The well will be constructed of PVC and will be screened for the entire depth. A

- second pump test as desoribed above will be performed on this well, The piping from the
recovery well can be trenched or run aboveground to the reatrment systerm. A more detailed
review will be required to determine the most economical approach for running the piping

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENQINEERING, INC.
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from the recovery wells (aboveground and heat taced versus mwenching and excavatng
potendally contaminated goils) to the treatment system

Groundwater depression pumps will then be deployed and secured in cach well ata
predesignaced elevation. There will also be the flexibility to reposition the depression
pumps at increasing depths in the well. This will enable groundwater recovery down to

‘select vertical locations in the aquifer since the contamination exists in different portions of

the aquifer. The depression pumps will be provided with a water level shut-off probe and
the necessary external controls to maintain the optimurm water table depression required,
Flow from the wells to the system will be regulated using manual flow control valves and
combination flow indicator/totalizers.

Groundwater recovered from the wells 18 transfered 1o the system where it is first
prefiltered to remove any fine silt or colloidal muterial, Particulate matter has the potential to
foul, clog or even damage any of the downstream components if left in the process stream.
Following the prefiltration step, a sequestering agent will be required. Sequestering agents
arc typically utilized in groundwater applications where elevated levels of iron, manganese
or other dissolved solids are reported. These constituents will normally precipitate under
oxidizing conditions such as a¢ration whereas the sequestering agent acts to maintain the
solubility of the dissolved solid under such conditions. In the absence of a sequestering
agent, dissolved solids will precipitate and accumulate in the air stipping tower causing the
packing 1o foul and plug over time. This subsequently results in 2 reduction in stripping
efficiency, extended system downtims for maintenance/repair and significant expense
potentially associated with complete replacement of the packing marerial. CHEE
recommends the use of a sequestering agent in this application because of the elevated
levels of iron and manganese reported in the groundwater.

Solids-free groundwater will procesd o the Afr Stripping System where volatile
organic compounds are removed and wransferred from the groundwater sweam to the air,
Groundwater is pumped to the top of the tower where it is evenly distributed over the
packing material. As groundwater cascades down through the packing it mixes with a
countercurrent flow of ambient air fed through the bottom of the tower, The air-to-warer

-ratio used through the stripping tower is criical to assure that the exchange berween the air

and water is sufficient to evaporate the volatile compounds from the groundwater at a high

removal efficiency. Removal efficiencies realized for the contaminants of concern typically
exceed 95%, The solvent-laden vapor ¢xits the top of the tawer where it is first reated prior

, CLBAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINERRING, INC.
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to exhausting to the aumosphere, The best available emission congol wechnology {dentified
at this time for the removal of chlorinated organic hydrocarbons is gas-phase, activated
carbon adsorption. CHEE proposes the implementation of & dual adsorber sysr'gm with the
capability for on-site, low pressur¢ steam regeneration. The adsorber system will be
operated in serles, where solvent emissions are first mansfered through the primary unit .
followed by flow through the secondary unit. When contaminant breakthrough is detected
in the primary unit, it will be taken off-line for steamn régeneration at which point the
secondary ynit takes the primary position, Following the steam regeneration cycle, the
adsorber is put back on-line in the secondary position where the rotation is repeated again.
Steam passed through ¢ach spent carbon unit is recovered,condensed and consolidated in
siorage drums. Often times rthe condensate will separate as 1wo discrete liquid phases,
water and solvent. The drummed condensate volume can be further reduced by decanting
off the water phase and retuming it to the system for additional reatment, The chlorinated
solvents, which are more dense than water, will remala at the bottom of the drum. Toluene
and other less dense hydrocarbons which normally separate on the surface of the water may
in fact also remzin at the bottom of the drum due to a co-solvent affect with the chlorinated
colvents.

Treated groundwater which has completed its ravel down through the air stripping
tower collects in an intégrally mounted sump. The water is automatically purged and
ransferred to the point of ultimate disc¢harge using level switches which control the high
and low level setpoints in the sump by respectively murning the sump discharge pump on
and off. It should be noted that the effluent water quality from the air stripper must satisfy
the water quality criteria set by the responsible agency prior to discharge. Water quality
requirements will vary based on the point of discharge! sanitary sewer, subsurface
recharge, surface water discharge. Should the air stripper effluent water quality not satisfy
the requirements set by the goveming agency, effluent polishing in the form of liquid-phase
activated carbon will be required.

The system will also be instrumented with the controls necessary to maintain a fail-
safc operation thereby automatically energizing and de-energizing equipment a5 required.
Pipe, valves and (ttings will be consmructed of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) with select
portions of piping around the vapor adsorber units to be provided in steel. Tanks for
holding groundwater and sequestering agent will be constructsd of high-density
polyethylene while tanks for the uctivated carbon system(s) described will be provided as
epaxy coated steel pressure vessels. The air strippsr tower, extension pieces and top

CLEAN HARBORS ENYIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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reducing cone will be constructed of fiberglass, To protest the system from seasonal
extremes in temperature and weather, a wooden strusture will be built 1o house the remedial
system, Equipment which remains exposed will be insulated as required, The stucture also

ﬁrbvides the security which may be necessary. In addition, a security fence may be desired
to further prevent unauthorized entry and vandalism.

11y, SCOPE OF WORK

The following is 2 summary of work which has been estimated for implementation -
of the proposed RM.

A. Engineering, Design & Drafting

B. Regulatory/Compliance Permitting
» Alr Emission
- Water Discharge

C. Capital Equipment
- Air Smpping Tower
- Yapor Adsorber Units
- Liquid Carbon Adsorber Units
- Sequestering System
- Steam Generator/Boiler
- Pardiculam Filrer(s)
- Pipe, Valves & Firtings
= Pumps & Blowerny
- Instrumentation & Controls
- Electrical Panel ¢
« Wooden Structure '

D. Recovery Well
= Well Installation
- Well Development
- Purnp Test (24 Hr)
E. Treatment of Groundwater for Pump Test
F. Utility Service Drop
G. Site Construction & Installation
- System Setup
- Field power and control wiring
- Process {ines aboveground

H. System Startup &Troubleshuot

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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Engineering time is included in the above estimate for preparing air erission
and water discharge permit appllcations, Any r¢quirements to attend any meetings or to
generate any submittals to the state or other regulatory bodies would be in addition to the
above scope of work. :

CHEE will make every effort possible to minimize costs associated with the project. *
Should you have any questions or require more information on the what ts provided, please
give me g call at (617) 849-1800 ext.1118 -

Richard J, Kiervin
Senior Chemical Engineer
RIK/rjk
cc: Norman Nelhuebel {CHEE)
urray Sharkey (CHEE)

Brian Chapman (CHI)
Howard Ray (CH-Albuny)
CHEE File No, E-2910)

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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BRIVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORFPORATION
383 W00 ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184
(817) 84941200

September 4, 1990

Mr. Mike Ianniello

General Electric Corporate Environmental Programs
1 Computer Drive South

Albany, New York 12203

Re:  Implementation of Groundwater Treatment System

Dear Mr, lanniello:

Clean Harbeors Environmental Engineering, Inc.(CHEE) is pleased to submit the

following prop spe of "'ork for Remedial ifeasures at the 50 Fordham Rosd
Property in V! ° ., Massaonusetts. A review o0 2 Deaft Phase 11 Report prepared
by Geoldbery-Z.e' . Associates, Inc, (GZA) and g site walkdown were performed 70

beiter undersee... lie charantoristics and to cstahlish baseline criteria for the design anc
implermentation of Remedial iveasures (M),

Discussions between yourself and Murray Sharkey aud Normun Nelhuo ! ¢
CHEE identified three (3) areas to be addressed: 1) A BTEX problem in the areu . ..
former underground storage tank; 2) a chlorinated solvent problem in the area of the forme,
underground tank farm ; and 3) a contarninated soil problem in the area of the suéf”-e’“‘/@’“
outfalls, This proposal addresses the first two problems. [nsuffi ent information was
available on the contaminated soils and this will be addressed at a later date.

The {ollowing includes & general description and overview of the proposes <M 10
be implurented 0 site. Also included are preliminary, budgetary cosis for the proposed
RM. Please understand that the design and ragpective costs presented Liorein are estimates
only and are subject to change based on reporied analytical data, limited information
defining aquifer characteristics and the balance of zny subsurface, investigatory work yet 10
be performed by GZA or others. This letter report is further broken down into three
sections for your review; Design Basis, Remedial System Description and Scope of Work.

Liom =T CSELBEPSLTI ! WETa:8 @é-c 6 - NENNZ SH0gM0H N0 tAT INES
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Y. DESIGN BASIS

The area of the former underground storage tank has a contaminated soil and
_ -outiiwater problem. The cuntaminated soils would be best suited for 2 soil vent system.
This would not address the contaminated groundwater [problem. CHEE recommends
installing a groundwater trestment system large enough tothandle flow from both problem
areas. The additional costs for a system to treat both streams would be the labor required to
run the additional piping to a common location from both wells. This cost would be small
compared to the installation of a soil vent system, The groundwater could be meated for a
period of time anc. ' - »rea re-evaluated for g future soil vent system. — 7.- " -~ .

'

For the purpose of developing a preliminary remedial system design and reasonably
defining costs andeipated for successful implementation of the RM, CHEE proposes the
following design criteria and assumptions!

A.  One(l) nsoundwarter recovery well will be locared in the former tank
form area (O treat the contaminant plume as defined. Groundwarter
frora the bedrock area will be pumped to the Geatment system,

F. A second (2) groundwater recovery well will be located in the area -,
of the undergy und fuel tank and will pump groundwater from the
N,
overburden aquifer to the treatrent System, S
C.  The maximum toral groundwater regovery rate will be less than 50
gallons per minute.

D.  The primary contaminants targeted for removal are TCE, PCE,
DCE, TCA, DCA,Vinyl Chloride, and BTEX,

E. Total YOC loading to the proposed remedial system will be in the
range of 50-100 ppm for the dumti&n of the RM.

F.  Contaminants are recovered in the dqueous phase, where no separate
or non-equeous phase liquid is present.

Cl 2T JARRORS TONMENTAL ENGINFRRI¥Y, ING,
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G.  The RM will primarily address groundwater remediation,
Excavation of contarninated soils will not be addressed within the
immediate scope of the RM.

II. REMEDIAL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Based on the above described design criteria and agsu.nptions, as well as
informagon documented in the Draft Phase IT Report, 4 preliminary remedial system: . .sign
has been selested for the proposed application, In similar recovery and weatment sce azios,
CHEE has successfully applied air stripping technology coupled with emission controls as
a means to more efficiently proceed with the rernedial action process in the mosr timely and
cost effective manner, Ag time progresses in the remedial action process, the levels of
contamination are expected to diminish at which point the remedial systemn may be
considered for reevaluation, where there may be the porential to simplify or scale down the
methods of weaiment used (retrofit with liquid phase carbon}, The following includes
more detailed description of the proposed remedial systen,

A s5ix(6) inch diameter recovery well will be installed within the proximity of th¢
nnderground tank farm. The well will be constructed of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) with No.

0 slot well screen. CHEE recommends that the well screen extend from the top of the
water table and extend into the bedrock layer 10 a depth of approximately 30 feet below
grade. . The groundwater flow rate will be determined through a 24 hour pump test.
Grovndwater recovered during the pump test will undoubtedly conrain quantities of the
co - oinants identified, Options for handling purnp rest water include on-site treatment and
discnarge or off-site transport and disposal, If possible, it is recommended that the
appropeiate water discharge permir(s) be obtained prior to the pump test to allow for on-

1. tment and discharge versus covering the expense for off-site trunspornt and disposal.

“The second recovery well will be installed in the area of the underground fuel
storage tank to pump from the overburden aquifer. A six(6) inch recovery well will be
installed, The boring will be advanced to a depth of thirty (30) feet which is the depth to *
bedrack. The well will be constructed of PVC and will be screened for the entire depth. A
second pump test as deseribed above will be performed on thi- - | The piping fromthe .
;. 2ty well can be menched or run aboveground to the treatment system. A more detailed - . -
review will be required to determine the most economical approach for running the piping

<4
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from the recovery wells (aboveground and heat traced versus trenching and excavating
pot -ally contaminated goils) to the treatment systen

~.oundwater depression pumps will then be deployed and secured in each well ata
rordesignated elevation. There will also be the flexibility to reposition the depression
P -5 at increasing depths in the well, This will enable groundwater recovery down two
sele tvertical locations in the aquifer since the contamination exists in different portions of
the aquifer. The depression pumps will be provided with a water level shut-off probe ¢ 4
the necessary external controls to maintain the optimum water table depressi: » required.
Flow from the wells to the system will be regulated using manual flow contro! valves and
combination flow indicator/totalizers.

Groundwater recovered from the wells is transfered 1o the system where it is first
prefiltered to remove any fine silt or colloidal material. Particulate matrer has the potential to
foul, clog or even damage any of the downstream components if lefs in the process stream.
Following the prefiltration step, a seyuestering agent will be required. Sequestering agents
are typically utilized in groundwater applications where elevated levels of iron, manganese
or other dissolved solids are reported. These constituents will normally precipitate unders
oxidizing conditions such as a¢ration whereas the sequestering agent acts to maintain the
solubility of the dissolved solid under such conditions. In the absence of a sequestering
agent, dissolved solids will presipitate und accumulats in the air sripping 1ower causing the
packing to foul and plug over time. Thi¢ subsequently results in a reduction in stripping
efficiency, extended system downtime for maintenance/repair and significant expense
potentially associated with complete replacement of the packing material, CHEE
recommends the use of a sequestering agent in this application because of the elevated
levels of iron and manganese reported in the groundwater.

Solids-free groundwater will proceed to the Air Stripping System where volatite
organic compounds 2re removed and vansferred fron. Jhe groundwater stream to the air,
Groundwater is pumped to the top of the ower where it is evenly distributed over the
packing rnaterial. As groundwater cascades down through the packing it mixes with a
countercurrent flow of ambient air fod through the bottom of the tower, The air-to-warer
ratio used through the stripping tower is cridcal o assure that the exchange between the air
and water is sufficient to evaporate the volatile compounds from the groundwater at a high
removal efficiency, Removal efficiencies realized for the contaminants of concem typically
cxeeed 95%. The solvent-laden vapor exits the top of the tower where it is firgt reated prior

CLEAN HARBCRS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINERRING, INC,
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to exhavsiing 1o the atmosphere, The best available emission conool technology identified
at this time for the removal of chlorinated organic hydrocarbons is gas-phase, activated
varbon adesrnrion. CHEE proposes the implementation of a dual adsorber System with the
cap - . on-site, low pressure steam regeneration. The adsorber system will be
oper.. - 3series, where solvent emissions are first mansfered through the primary unit
follower 1y flow through the secondary unir. When comaminant breakthrough is detected
in the primary unit, it will be taken off-line for steam regeneration at which point the
secondary unit takes the primary position, Following the stcam regeneration cycle, the
agsorber is put back on-line in the secondary position where the rotation is repeated again,
Steam passed through ¢ach spent carbon unit is recovered,condensed and consolidated in
storage drums, Often times the condensare will separate as two discrete liquid phases,
water and solvent. The drummed condensate volume can be further reduced by decanting
off the water phasc and returning it to the system for additional weatment, The chlorinated
solvents, which are moare dense than water, will remain at the bottom of the drum. Toluene
and other less dense hydrocarbons which notmally separate on the surfage of it - watey may
in fact also remain at the bottom of the drum due to & co-solvent affect with the chlorinated
solvents,

Treated groundwater which has completed its cavel down through the air stripping
tower collects in an integrally mounted sump. The water is automatically purged and
transferred to the point of ultimate discharge using level switches which conuol the high .
and low level setpoints in the sump by respectively mming the sump discharge pump on
and off. It should be noted that the effluent water quality from the air seripper must satisfy
the water quality criteria set by the responsible agsncy prior to discharge. )Vﬁt&'!’ quality
requirements will vary based on the point of discharge; sanitary sewer, subsurface
recharge, surface water discharge. Shouid the air stripper effluent water quality not satisfy
the requirements ser by the goveming agency, effluent polishing in the form of liqui .-phase
activated carbon will be required.

The system will also be instrumented with the controls necessary to maintain a fail-
safe operation thereby rutomatically energizing and de-energizi: ; equipment as required.
Pipe, valves and fittings will be construcied of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) with select
portions of piping around the vapor adsorber units to be provided in steel. Tunks for
holding groundwater and sequestering agent will be constructed of high-density
polyethylene while tanks for the activated carbon systern(s) described will be provided as
epoxy coated steel pressure vessels. The air stripper tower, extension pieces and top

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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reducing cone will be consmucted of fiberglass. To protest the system from seasonal
extremes in temperature and weather, 2 wooden structure will be built to house the remedial
system, Equipment which remains exposed will be insulated as required. The stucture also

provides the security which may be necessary. In addition, a security fence may be desired
to further prevent unauthorized entry and vandalism.

i, SCOPE OF WORK

The following is a summary of work which has been estimated for implementation
of the proposed RM.

4 BIED LLISO

A. Engineering, Design & Drafting

B. Regulatory/Compliance Permitting
= Air Emission
- Water Discharge

C. Capital Equipment
- Air SmXping Tower
- Vapor Adsorber Units
- Liquid Carbon Adsorber Units
- Sequestering System
- Steamn Generator/Boiler
- Pardculate Filier(s)
- Pipe, Valves & Fittings
« Pumps & Blowers
- Instrumentation & Controls
- Electrica) Panel
- Wooden Structure

D. Recovery Well
« Well Instatlation
- Well Development
« Pump Test (24 Hr)

E. Treatment of Groundwater for Pump Test
F. Utility Service Drop
G. Site Construction & Installation

- Systemn Setup

- Field power and control wiring

- Progess lines aboveground

H. System Startup &Troubleshvot

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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. Engineering time is included in the above estimate for preparing air emission
and water discharge permit appiications, Any requirements to attend any meetings or to
generate any submittals to the state or other régulatory bodies would be in addition to the
above scope of work.

CHEE will make every effort possible to minimize costs associated with the project.
Should you have any questions or require more information on the what is provided, please
giveme a call ar (617) B49-1800 ext.1118

Sinceraly,
Richard J. Ki
Scnior Chemical Engineer
RIK/rjk
Tv'en Norman Nelhuebel (CHEE)
Murray Sharkey (CHEE)

Brian Chaprnan (CHI)
Howard Ray (CH-Albuny)
“HEE File No, E-2910)

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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Genpral Hleciric Campany
B{). Bor 588 Burington, MA 01853

G172 2595000

April 26, 1990

Ms. Amy Ferguson

Ms. Iris Davis

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts _
Department of Environmental Protection Do
Metro Boston- N. E, Region : YL

5 Commonwealth Ave. : L
Wohurn, MA 01801 :

Re: Phase Il Report , 50 Fordham Road Property,
Wilmington / North Reading, Massachiusetts

Dear Ms. Ferguson, Ms. Davis,

Plecase find enclosed a copy of our Phasc I Report as required by the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan regulation 310 CMR 40.00. Per our discussions we have
also included some elements of remedial response alternatives to be considered.
Development of Phase IIT Remedial Response Alternatives is forthcoming.

Thank you for your cooperation, if you have any questions or if you would‘ like to
schedule a meeting to discuss this report, please call me.

Sincerely,

M_:Lﬁg@fﬂ;_
Dino B. Isepp:

Senior Environmentat / Safety Engineer

CC: Kenneth Meashey

e
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R 60 WESTVIEW STREET, LEXINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02173-3185

s

/
30 January 1990

Ms. Heidi Dolan

G.G. Automated Systems
P.O. Box 588 B Tt
Burlington, Massachusetts 01803-0588 (™

Re: NPDES Permit Exclusion
Tank Decommissioning
50 Fordham Road
Wilmington, Massachusetts

Dear Ms. Dolan:

Based on information provided by Mr. Edward Walsh of Environmental
Applications (EA), Inc., I grant you, pursuant to Title 40 of the
Code of Federal Regulations, Part 122.3(d), an emergency exclusion
from the requirement for a permit under the National Pollution
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), in order to dewater a tank
preliminary to removing the tank.

Subject to other controls that may be established by the State of
Massachusetts, and the Town of Wilmington, you are authorized to
discharge approximately 3,500 gallons water. Due to the extremely
low levels of contamination of this previously cleaned tank, a
treatment system is not required, however, discharge to storm
drainage leading to Martin Brook, must be in accordance with the
following conditions:

1. No discharge of oil, sufficient to cause a sheen {as defined
in 40 CFR 110), occurs to the unnamed tributary. The discharge
of a sheen of o0il constitutes an o0il spill and must be
reported to the National Response Center [(800) 424-8802].

2. Security provisions are maintained to assure that system
failure, vandalism, or other incident will be addressed in a
timely fashion, preventing the loss of o0il or contaminated
water to the receiving waters.

3. Sampling and analysis, in accordance with EPA methods, is
performed for volatile organic compounds, semi-volatile
organic compounds, the 13 RCRA metals, and total cyanide, are
to be conducted from the tank, before dewatering, at the
discharge, and at points upgradient and downgradient of the
outlet to Martin Brook. Analytical Reports, with quality
control information, are to be reported to the DEP Regional

Office and to this office within 8 weeks of the completion of
operations.




.
[T, .

2

4. You, or your representative, provide 24 hours notice of
/ system start-up. '

/
This exclusion will be in effect for 2 days.

If any questions should arise, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (617) 860-4362.

Sincerely,

David W. Tordoff
On-Scene Coordinator
Emergency Planning & Response Branch

cc: T. Landry USEPA
M. Ziencina MaDEP~-DWPC
R. Chalpin MaDEP-DSHW

E. Walsh EA
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\}jAV'V GOLDBERG-Z0I & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS /CECLOGISTS/ENVIRONMENT AL SCIENTISTS

Connecticut _+

320 Needham Street Newton Upper Falls, MA 02164
[617) 969-0050 FAX (617} 965-7769

January 10, 1990
GZA File No. 7650.60-C, PC

Mr. James R. Stewart

Chairperson

North Reading Conservation Commission
Town Hall, Murphy Center

235 North Street

North Reading, Massachusetts 01864

Re: Request for Determination
of Applicability =--
Piezometer Installation,
General Electric Company,
North Reading, MA

Dear Mr. Stewart:

Enclosed please find a Request for Determination of Applicability
along with supporting plans, being submitted by General Electric
Company for the proposed manual piezometer installations within
"Bordering Vegetated Wetland" and associated "Buffer Zone", 1in
the wvicinity of the General Electric Company site in North
Reading. We are anticipating a public hearing regarding this
Request during the North Reading Conservation Commission meeting
scheduled for February 12, 1930.

The installation process described in the Request has been
designed in order to allow the project objectives to be met
without resulting in any negative impacts to wetland resource
areas. Therefore, General Electric Company is seeking a negative
Determination for the proposed work.

Thank you for your attention to this submittal. Should you have
any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned at
(617) 969-0050, extension 235,. or Ms. Heidi Dolan of General
Electric Company at (617) 229-5231.

Very truly yours,
GOLDBERG-ZOINO & ASSOCIATES

A Spl

Stacy A. Sabol
Project Engineer

Maine - Massachusetts - Michigan - New Hampshire - New York « Pennsylvania - Rhode Istand
' A sub51dlary of GZA.'GeoEnmronmental Technologles, Inc
-"An EquaT Oppurmmty Employet MIFIVIH



